values and the levels of 0 and 9 to the level 1, and define the level 1 as the lowest educational

level in this study. This relegation is merely for the practical concern.

Furthermore, we adapt the class levels for 4, 5 and 8 in Table 1 respectively to “11th - 13th

class level”, “14th - 16th class level” and “20th - 22nd class level”, as the majority of each of the

three levels demonstrates in the detailed codes in NUS2000. Then the maximum classes

(years) of each level, “7”, “10”, “12”, “13”, “16”, “17”, “19” and “22”, correspond

respectively to the eight educational levels, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 (see column 2 and 3 in

Table 1). It is these maximum classes (years) that are used in the human capital estimation

programme and are denoted in all figures in this paper.

Table 2 presents the composition pattern of the Norwegian labour force by educational level,

which indicates that final upper secondary education (“13”), undergraduate education (“17”)

and lower secondary education (“10”) are in order the three largest shares in Norwegian

labour force in 2006.

 11

Table 2: Labour force composition by educational level in 2006.

Educational level Frequency
(persons)

Percent
(%)

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Primary education 82664a 3.45b 82664 3.45
Lower secondary education 511946 21.36 594610 24.81
Upper secondary, basic 304756 12.72 899366 37.53
Upper secondary, final year 682281 28.47 1581647 65.99
Post-secondary non-tertiary education 74803 3.12 1656450 69.11
First stage of tertiary education, undergraduate  566649 23.64 2223099 92.76
First stage of tertiary education, graduate  159723 6.66 2382822 99.42
Second stage of tertiary education, postgraduate 13856 0.58 2396678 100.00
a Including 2634 persons with missing values, 2040 persons with either no or pre-school education
(level 0 in Table 1) and 75477 persons with unspecified education (level 9 in Table 1).
b Including 0.11% missing values, 0.09% level 0 and 3.15% level 9.

In Table 3 and 4, the composition pattern is displayed further by male and female. The results

show that the above three educational levels are still dominant. However, the ranking is

different for male and female. Final upper secondary education (“13”) is the largest part for

male while undergraduate education (“17”) is the largest for female.